506196005 08/10/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6242744

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GRANT PRUITT	08/03/2020
CRIS BRAUN	08/10/2020

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PRUITT TOOL & SUPPLY CO.	
Street Address:	9700 AIRE CIRCLE	
City:	FORT SMITH	
State/Country:	ARKANSAS	
Postal Code:	72918	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16038013

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8702757838

Email: steve@schrantzlaw.com

Correspondent Name: STEPHEN D. SCHRANTZ

Address Line 1: 1000 E. MATTHEWS, SUITE C

Address Line 4: JONESBORO, ARKANSAS 72401

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	18071	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEPHEN D. SCHRANTZ	
SIGNATURE:	/Stephen D. Schrantz/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/10/2020	

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Assignment - to file#page1.tif source=Assignment - to file#page2.tif source=Assignment - to file#page3.tif source=Assignment - to file#page4.tif

PATENT 506196005 REEL: 053446 FRAME: 0231

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Grant Pruitt, a citizen of the United States, residing at 2100 Carleton Place.

Fort Smith, AR 72908; and CRIS BRAUN, a citizen of the United States, residing at 8501 South

Camp Trail, Van Buren, Arkansas 72956, (hereinafter called ASSIGNORS), have invented certain

new and useful improvements in PIPE WIPER BOX, which they have made application for Letters

Patent of the United States, the said application having Serial No. 16/038,013.

WHEREAS, PRUITT TOOL & SUPPLY CO., an Arkansas Corporation doing business at

9700 Aire Circle, Fort Smith, Arkansas 72918 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous

of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforementioned inventions, patent

applications and in, to and under any and all Letters Patents of the United States and in any and all

foreign countries thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, this indenture witnesseth that for and in consideration of the sum of

One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged, ASSIGNORS, the said inventors, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over and

do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the said ASSIGNEE, the said inventions and patents.

and any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patents of the United

States, its territorial possessions, and any and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor,

and any and all reissues, extensions or certificates of reexamination of said Letters Patents,

including the right of priority and the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained

in every such patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said ASSIGNEE for its own use and

behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the

end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent of the United States, territories and foreign

countries are or may be granted, reissued, extended, or reexamined as fully and entirely as same

**PATENT** 

REEL: 053446 FRAME: 0232

would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS, if this assignment and sale had not been

made.

AND, ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue

any and all Letters Patents of the United States on said inventions, or resulting from said

applications, and from any and all divisions and continuations, reissues, extensions, or

reexaminations thereof to the said ASSIGNEE, of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that

they have full right to convey the entire interest therein assigned, and that they have not executed

and will not execute any agreement in conflict therewith.

AND, ASSIGNORS further hereby covenant and agree that they will, at any time, upon

request, at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be

necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions, and to said Letters Patents as may be

granted therefor, in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, and

that if said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives shall desire to file

any divisional or continuation application, or to secure a reissue, extension or certificate of

reexamination of such Letters Patents, or to file a disclaimer relating thereto, will, upon request,

sign all papers, make all rightful oaths, and do all acts requisite for the filing of such divisional or

continuing applications, or such applications for reissue or request for reexamination and procuring

thereof, and for the filing of such disclaimers, without further compensation, but at the expense of

said ASSIGNEE, its successors or other legal representatives.

AND, ASSIGNORS do further covenant and agree, that they will, at any time, upon

request, communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives,

at its expense, such facts relating to said inventions, applications, and Letters Patents or the history

PATENT

REEL: 053446 FRAME: 0233

thereof, as may be known to them, and testify as to the same in any interference or other litigation, when requested to do so.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand.

8-3-2020 Date	Au
Date	GRANT RUITT
	V
STATE OF ARKANSAS ) ss:	
COUNTY OF SEBASTIAN ) ss.	
On this 3rd day of Augus	2020, before me personally appeared Grant described hereinabove who executed the foregoing
Pruitt, to me known to be the person Assignment, and who acknowledged to me therein set forth.	described hereinabove who executed the foregoing to that he executed the same for the reasons and purpose
My Commission Expires:	Pamela & Moreton_ Notary Public
PAMELA S. MORETON	Notary Public
MY COMMISSION # 12387324 EXPIRES: May 18, 2022 Sebastian County	

<u>8-10-20</u> Date	CRUSBRAIN
STATE OF ARKANSAS )	
COUNTY OF SEBASTIAN ) ss:	æ.
Braun, to me known to be the person	, 2020, before me personally appeared Cris described hereinabove who executed the foregoing that he executed the same for the reasons and purpose
My Commission Expires:	Pamela A Moreton
PAMELA S. MORETON 137 COMMISSION # 12307324 (XP/853; May 18, 2022	Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 053446 FRAME: 0235

**RECORDED: 08/10/2020**